

No. 18-149

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUG LAIR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFF MANGAN, in His Official Capacity  
as Commissioner of Political Practices, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Timothy C. Fox  
Montana Attorney General  
Dale Schowengerdt  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew T. Cochenour  
Assistant Attorney General  
215 N. Sanders St.  
Helena, MT 59601  
DaleS@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. Overview of Montana’s Contribution limits . 2

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision that Montana Demonstrated an Important State Interest . 3

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision that Montana’s Limits are Closely Drawn ..... 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .... 10

I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle Because Petitioners Conceded the State’s Interest Below. .... 10

II. Petitioners Incorrectly Claim that Lower Courts Are in Conflict. .... 13

A. There Is No Conflict Among Lower Courts Concerning Whether a State Must Prove Actual Quid Pro Quo Corruption and Its Appearance to Support Contribution Limits. .... 13

B. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Argument that the Court Should Grant Certiorari to Hold that *Randall* Is Binding Only to then Overrule it. .... 16

C.	There Is No Conflict on Whether Limits Are Different in Kind from those Upheld in <i>Buckley</i> . . . . .	18
III.	The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied this Court’s Precedent in Upholding Montana’s Contribution Limits. . . . .	20
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Determination that Montana Presented Evidence of A Risk of Actual Or Apparent Quid Quo Pro Corruption Was Correct and Does Not Conflict with this Court’s Precedent. . . . .	21
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Determination that Montana’s Limits Were Closely Drawn Was Correct and Does Not Conflict with this Court’s Precedent. . . . .	27
IV.	Montana’s “Aggregate Limits” On Political Party Contributions Bear No Similarity to Those Invalidated in <i>McCutcheon</i> , and the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Upholding Them Does Not Conflict with this Court’s Precedent. . . . .	31
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. A.G.</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	18
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>CSC v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) . . . . .	22
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) . . . . .	12
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commn.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	1, 16, 21, 25, 26
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010) . . . . .	18
<i>Federal Election Commn. v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) . . . . .	1, 20

<i>Federal Election Commn. v. Natl. Conservative PAC,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985) . . . . .	22
<i>Federal Elections Commn. v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee (Colorado II),</i> 533 U.S. 431 (2001) . . . . .	23, 32, 33
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield,</i> 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Holmes v. Federal Elections Commn.,</i> 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017) . . . . .	18
<i>Lavin v. Husted,</i> 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	13, 15
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commn.,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	14
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commn.,</i> 572 U.S. 185 (2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeily v. Terri Lynn Land,</i> 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	18
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson,</i> 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	18
<i>Montana Right to Life Assn. v. Eddleman,</i> 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 812 (2004) . . . . .	3, 6, 17, 28
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes,</i> 671 F.3d 174 (2d. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	15, 18

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . .	27
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Schickel v. Dilger</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 27024 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216(2) . . . . .	30, 31
